
Agenda - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Tuesday, 10 November 
2015
Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact:
Fay Buckle
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions
(09.00)  

2 Papers to note
(09.00-09.05) (Pages 1 - 4) 

Orthopaedic Services: Welsh Government Response to the Auditor General for 
Wales' Report

(Pages 5 - 8) 
Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Letter from the Minister for Communities 
& Tackling Poverty, Welsh Government (3 November 2015)

(Pages 9 - 18) 

3 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance
(09.05 - 10.30) (Pages 19 - 34) 

PAC(4)-30-15 Paper 1
Research Briefing

Dr Kate Chamberlain – Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales
Alun Jones, Director of Inspection, Regulation and Investigation,    Healthcare 
Inspectorate Wales

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:
(10.30)  

Item 5 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Consideration of evidence 
received
(10.30-11.00)  



Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 3 November 
2015

Meeting time: 09.04 - 11.03

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3282

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM

Andrew RT Davies AM

Jocelyn Davies AM

Alun Ffred Jones AM

Mike Hedges AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Joyce Watson AM (In place of Sandy Mewies AM)

Witnesses:

Committee Staff:

Fay Buckle (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

Alistair McQuaid (Wales Audit Office)

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3282


Jeremy Morgan (Wales Audit Office)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Auditor General for Wales)

Nick Tyldesley (District Valuer)

Mike Usher (Wales Audit Office)

1 Regeneration Investment Fund for Wales: Consideration of evidence 
received 

1.1 The papers were noted.
1.2 Members considered the additional information that has been submitted from 

witnesses and also discussed the evidence received from the earlier evidence 
sessions. 

1.3 Members agreed that the Chair should write to Mr Langley Davies with some 
specific questions that have arisen from the evidence received.  

1.4 Members agreed that the Chair should write to Lambert Smith Hampton with a 
specific question from the additional evidence received.  

1.5 The Committee agreed to reschedule the evidence session with the Welsh 
Government to 1 December. In advance of that session, it was agreed that the 
Chair would write to the Welsh Government with some specific questions that 
have arisen from the evidence received.  

Transcript

View the meeting transcript. 

2 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

2.2 Jocelyn Davies excluded herself for Item 1 under Standing Order 18.8 and Alun 
Ffred Jones substituted. 

2.3 Andrew R T Davies substituted for Mohammad Asghar for Item 1.

2.4 Apologies were received from Sandy Mewies. Joyce Watson substituted.  

Pack Page 2

mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1311


3 Papers to note 

3.1 The papers were noted. Members agreed that further updates early in 2016 would 
be helpful on Glastir and the Intra-Wales, Cardiff to Anglesey air service.

3.1 Glastir: Letter from Director for Agriculture, Food and Marine, Welsh Government 

(19 October 2015) 

3.2 Inquiry into value for money of Motorway and Trunk Road Investment: Letter from 

Deputy Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (19 October 2015) 

3.3 Unscheduled Care: Letter from Director General/NHS Chief Executive (19 October 

2015) 

3.4 The Procurement and Management of Consultancy Services: Letter from the 

Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (20 October 2015) 

3.5 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the National Museum of Wales 

(September 2015) 

3.6 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from Sport Wales (19 October 2015) 

3.7 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Assembly Commission (7 

October 2015) 

3.8 Scrutiny of Accounts: Additional information from the Welsh Government (22 

October 2015) 

3.9 Intra-Wales - Cardiff to Anglesey - Air Service: Letter from Acting Director, 

Transport and ICT Infrastructure, Welsh Government (28 October 2015) 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business: 

4.1 The motion was agreed.

Pack Page 3



5 Welsh Government Investment in Next Generation Broadband 
Infrastructure: Consideration of the draft report 

5.1 Members considered the draft report. It was agreed that a revised version would be 
circulated to Members by email for agreement.

5.2 The report will be published later in November 2015.

6 Draft Wales Bill 

6.1 Members considered the legal briefing and the Auditor General for Wales’ 
comments on the draft Wales Bill. 

6.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to the Chair of the 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee with the Committee’s views.

Pack Page 4



 

Cyfarwyddwr Cyffredinol Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol/ 

Prif Weithredwr GIG Cymru 
Grŵp Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
 
Director General Health and Social Services/ 
NHS Wales Chief Executive 
Health and Social Services Group 
 

 

 

 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ  

 

Ffôn  ● Tel 02920 801182/1144 

Andrew.Goodall@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
Darren Millar AM 
Chair 
Public Accounts Committee  
 

 
 
 

Our Ref: AG/MR/KH 
 

02 October 2015 
 
 
 
Dear Darren 
 
Re: Auditor General for Wales Report – A Review of Orthopaedic Services 
 
I am writing with regard to the a
[...]
l 
value prioritisation and best in class. 
http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/150730whc034en.pdf  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Dr Andrew Goodall 

Pack Page 8

http://gov.wales/docs/dhss/publications/150730whc034en.pdf


Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(4)-30-15 PTN2

Lesley Griffiths AC / AM 
Y Gwetnidog Cymunedau a Threchu Tlodi 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Ein cyf/Our ref: MAlP/LG/0412/15 

Darren Millar AM 
Chair - Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF991NA 

Llywodraeth Cymru 
Welsh Government 

November 2015 

Public Accounts Committee Report: Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales 

Thank you for your letter of the 7 October, addressed to Owen Evans, Deputy Permanent 
Secretary, Education and Public Services Group. 

I welcome the Committee's continued interest in the action we are taking in partnership with 
other organisations to respond to the challenges which stem from the UK Government's 
Welfare Reform agenda. Please find attached Welsh Government response to Members' 
comments, which were set out in your letter. 

(ch 

Lesley Griffiths I AM 
Y Gweinido unedau a Threchu Tlodi 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

s •• C •• 'dydd • C.rdiff Say 
Cacrdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 lNA 

English Enquiry Lino 0300 0603300 
LllneU YmhoUadau Cym, •• S 0300 0604400 

Correspondence. Lesley . Ci rl (f iths®wa les . 8s1. go ... . uk 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 6yddwn yn al eb gohcbtactll a ddcrbynnlr yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac 01 fydd 
gonebu yn Gymraeg yn arwaln at oed!' 

We welcome receiving correspondence In Welsh. Any correspondence received In Welsh will be answered In Welsh and corresponding 
In Welsh will not lead to a. delay tn responding. 

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 2.2



Appendix 1 

Response to the Letter from the Chair of Public Accounts Committee dated 7 October 
2015 

Recommendation 1 - Public Accounts Committee Comments 

The Wel
[...]
 through reporting and 

sharing good practice and areas where action is required. 

Strengthen the voice of patients:  
Place patient experience at the heart of our inspection and 

investigation processes.  

Influence policy and standards:  

Use our experience of service delivery to influence policy, standards 

and practice.  

 

Pack Page 23



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Orthopaedic Services: Welsh Government Response to the Auditor General for Wales' Report
	2.2 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Letter from the Minister for Communities & Tackling Poverty, Welsh Government (3 November 2015)
	3 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance
	Research briefing






Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd

This meeting can be viewed
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3283

Meeting date: Tuesday, 10 November

2015

Meeting time: 09.01 - 11.05

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Darren Millar AM (Chair)
Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM
Jocelyn Davies AM

Mike Hedges AM

Sandy Mewies AM

Julie Morgan AM

Jenny Rathbone AM

Aled Roberts AM

Witnesses:

Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

Alun Jones, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

Committee Staff:

Bethan Davies (Clerk)

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)
Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher)

Huw Vaughan Thomas (Wales Audit Office)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3283

Transcript

View the meeting transcript (PDF 323KB) View as HTML (329KB)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting.

1.2 There were no apologies.
2 Papers to note
2.1 The papers were noted.

2.1 Orthopaedic Services: Welsh Government Response to the Auditor General for

Wales' Report

2.2 Responding to Welfare Reform in Wales: Letter from the Minister for Communities

& Tackling Poverty, Welsh Government (3 November 2015)

3 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance

3.1 The Committee scrutinised Dr Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive, Healthcare
Inspectorate Wales and Alun Jones, Director of Inspection, Regulation and
Investigation, Healthcare Inspection Wales, as part of the inquiry into health board

governance.

3.2 Dr Chamberlain agreed to send the following additional information/clarification

on:

e The number of reports HIW received from Community Health Councils in the
North Wales region regarding the 39 visits undertaken at BCUHB;

e Whether Ministerial correspondence in connection with the concerns raised over
the Tawel Fan ward at Glan Clwyd Hospital was shared with HIW;

e The number of voluntary lay reviewers recently recruited by HIW;

e The expertise and skills of the members of the Advisory Board, and

e A breakdown, by months, of the number of reports that did not achieve the

target publication date of three months maximum following inspection.


http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s46113/10%20November%202015.pdf
http://www.senedd.assembly.wales/documents/s46113/10%20November%202015.html?CT=2

4  Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business:

4.1 The motion was agreed.

5 NHS Wales Health Board’s Governance: Consideration of evidence

received

5.1 Members discussed the evidence received.



